Based on the key assumptions set out above:

 the recoverable amount of NNC’s oil and gas assets ($17.3m) is less than its carrying amount ($56.3m) by $39m and therefore NNC’s
oil and gas assets were impaired.

 Elyzavetivske’s recoverable amount (including the West Mashivska extension) ($24.7m) exceeds its carrying amount ($14.8m) by
$9.9m, and therefore the CGU’s oil and gas assets were not impaired. No impairment reversal was deemed necessary due to factors
disclosed above.

Sensitivity analysis for the NNC and Elyzavetivske
Any impairment is dependent on judgement used in determining the most appropriate basis for the assumptions and estimates made by
management, particularly in relation to the key assumptions described above. Sensitivity analysis to potential changes in key
assumptions has therefore been provided below.

The impact on the impairment calculation of applying different assumptions to gas prices, production volumes, future capital
expenditure and post-tax discount rates, all other inputs remaining equal, would be as follows:

NNC
Increase/(decrease) in

impairment for NNC
CGU

$m

Elyzavetivske
Increase/(decrease) in

headroom of $12.6m
for Elyzavetivske CGU

$m

Impact if gas and oil prices: increased by 20%  (3.5) 5.0

  reduced by 20%  4.4 (5.0)

Impact if gas and oil production
volumes:

increased by 10% (6.1) 2.9

  decreased by 10% 6.1 (2.9)

Impact if future capital expenditure: increased by 20% 1.5 (0.1)

  decreased by 20% (1.5) 0.1

Impact if post-tax discount rate: increased by 2 percentage points to 23.9% 0.2 (0.7)

  decreased by 2 percentage points to 19.9% (0.2) 0.7

59 JKX Oil & Gas Limited Annual Report 2022

Impairment of Hungarian oil and gas assets
Further to treating a Hungarian business unit as operational assets, a review was undertaken at the reporting date of the carrying
amounts of property, plant and equipment to determine whether there was any indication of a trigger that may have led to these assets
suffering an impairment loss. Following this review, impairment triggers were noted in relation to a well MK101 due to technical issues
and impairment of $1.0m was recognised.

6. Investments
The carrying value of unlisted investments comprises: